BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Gayla Henderson) File No. EO-2010-0070 for Change of Electric Supplier.

ORDER CLOSING CASE

Issue Date: March 23, 2010 Effective Date: April 2, 2010

On August 28, 2009, Gayla Henderson filed an application to change the electric supplier for her residence, located outside the city limits of Campbell, Missouri, from the City of Campbell to Ozark Border Electric Cooperative. The Commission published notice of the application, added the City and the Ozark Border as parties to the case, set a filing deadline for responses to the application, and directed its Staff to file a recommendation.

The Commission stayed the proceedings pending the outcome of an election regarding the sale of the City's electric distribution facilities to Ozark Border. The Commission directed the City to file a status report no later than March 1, 2010, advising the Commission of the results of the municipal election.

The report was not filed. However, on December 22, 2009, in File No. EO-2010-0188, the City and Ozark Border filed a joint application for approval of a territorial agreement. The agreement allows Ozark Border to become the electric service provider to all structures within the municipal limits of Campbell, and to transfer the customers of the City living outside the municipal limits to Ozark Border. The Commission approved the territorial agreement and the requested change of suppliers. The Commission's order became effective on March 1, 2010.

The approval of the territorial agreement and associated change of suppliers in EO-2010-0188 results in Ms. Henderson becoming a customer of Ozark Border, as she requested in this case. The Commission takes notice of its decision in EO-2010-0188 and finds that this case is now moot and may be closed.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The application for change of electric supplier is dismissed.
- 2. This order shall become effective on April 2, 2010.
- 3. This case shall be closed on April 3, 2010.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 23rd day of March, 2010.